





Date:

COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION
Delegated to Materials Management Division

By:

Date:

STATE ENCUMBERANCE VERIFICATION
Individual certifies that funds have been encumbered
as required by Minn. Stat. §§ 16A.15 and 16C.05

Signed:

Date:

CFMS Contract No. B-

DAKOTA COUNTY Approved by DAKOTA County Board

By: | Resolution #:

‘f§~ifARproved as to form:

Assistant County Attorney
Approved by City Council

Resolution #:

Distribution:
State
County

City n4 9

Rosemount JPA v6 5



Community
Center/

Armory

County fiber

Rosemount

Steeple
Center

Future City fiber

I ol g Rosemount Cit
Robert | . G, A - Hall - "'

City fiber

Attachment A

Rosemount JPA v6 6



DAKOTA COUNTY ADMIN/FINANCE/POLICY COMMITTEE REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE REVIEW

7.1 - Authorization To Execute Joint Powers Agreement With City Of Burnsville For Traffic Signal Fiber
Optic Interconnect Installation For County Project 42-118

Meeting Date: 8/10/10 Fiscal/FTE Impact:

ltem Type: Regular-Action ] None

Division: PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT [] Amount included in current budget
Department:  Transportation X Budget amendment requested
Contact: Suzanne Hanrahan Telephone: 952-891-7177 [] FTE included in current complement
Prepared by:  Suzanne Hanrahan [] New FTE(s) requested—N/A
Reviewed by: N/A N/A [] Other '

PURPOSE/ACTION REQUESTED
e Authorization to enter into a joint powers agreement with the City of Burnsville for cost sharing of traffic signal
fiber optic interconnect installation for County Project (CP) 42-118 for fourteen traffic signals along County
State Aid Highway (CSAH) 42.
e Amend the Transportation Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget.

SUMMARY

To promote a safe and efficient transportation system throughout Dakota County, the County Transportation
Department is partnering with the City of Burnsville and the Dakota County Information Technology (IT) Department
on CP 42-118. CP 42-118 is the installation of fiber optic cable line along CSAH 42 between CSAH 5 and Portland
Avenue (Attachment A — Location Map). Currently there is approximately 20 year old copper wire interconnect in-
place between these signals that is in need of replacement. Interconnect allows for signals to be timed together
along CSAH 42 to maintain traffic flow and minimize delay to motorists. CSAH 42 is a major corridor feeding traffic
to two interstates and a commercial business area. Lack of interconnection would greatly increase delay and
potentially decrease safety as vehicles would have to stop more frequently. Fiber is the preferred replacement
because it provides the benefit of faster communications and opportunity to utilize traffic management technology.

The Dakota County IT Department is implementing a fiber network throughout the county for various County uses
and has fiber connectivity needs in this area. The IT and Transportation Departments are partnering on the project
with IT managing the project. Ultimately, six out of 36 fiber strands will be dedicated for transportation use for traffic
signals along CSAH 42. Other strands will be utilized through the corridor by the IT Department. It is anticipated
that the contract award of the overall fiber installation project will be presented to the County Board in August.

The State of Minnesota also has fiber needs in this area and will participate in project costs. The County will be
able to utilize the same trench with a private utility company along CSAH 42, reducing trenching costs. The
partnership opportunities result in a cost saving for Transportation estimated at $180,000 over leading a signal
interconnect project alone.

An agreement is needed between the County and the City of Burnsville to define cost shares for transportation
related costs and a schedule for reimbursement by the City. The City of Burnsville does not have funds available
until 2014 for their cost share of the project; therefore, staff recommends that the County provide Burnsville’s cost
share in 2010 with conditions that the City will reimburse the County in 2014, as allowed by County policy.

EXPLANATION OF FISCAL/FTE IMPACT

The approved 2010-2014 Transportation CIP budget includes $1,000,000 in Transportation Safety and
Management Projects in 2010. A budget amendment is requested to transfer funds from Safety and Management
Projects to CP 42-118 in the amount of $114,000. Sufficient funds are available. The estimated project costs and
splits are as follows: '

Total Project Dakota County Dakota County | City of Burnsville State of
Cost Transportation IT Minnesota
Fiber Installation $134,000 $84,000 $10,000 $30,000 $10,000

As per County Transportation policy, the City of Burnsville will be responsible for 50% of the traffic signal equipment
and of the six Transportation dedicated strands. Transportation will be responsible for 50% of the signal related
costs and the remaining costs after the partnership contributions. Transportation’s cost share is $84,000 because
the department’s needs are driving the project timeline, no other revenue sources are available at this time, and
implementing the project now will result in a cost savings over leading an independent project. IT received bids
from contractors for the project and will request approval from the County Board to award the contract in August.
Additional partnership negotiations by IT reduced labor costs further than what was shown in the low bid. 2 1

8/5/2010 1:43 PM Page 1

h:\final afp\skh 08-10-10 cp 42-118.doc

Agenda Page No.




Supporting Documents: Previous Board Action(s):
Attachment A - Location Map - :

Attachment B - Agreement -

RESOLUTION

Authorization To Execute Joint Powers Agreement With City Of Burnsville For Traffic Signal Fiber Optic
Interconnect Installation For County Project 42-118

WHEREAS, promoting safe and efficient operation of the highway system throughout the County is the mission of
the Transportation Department; and

WHEREAS, the Dakota County Transportation Department is partnering with Dakota County Information
Technology Department and the City of Burnsville on County Project (CP) 42-118; and

WHEREAS, CP 42-118 is the installation of fiber optic cable along County State Aid Highway (CSAH) 42 and at
fourteen traffic signals for system interconnection in Burnsville; and

WHEREAS, six out of 36 fiber optic strands will be dedicated for the use of traffic signal interconnection and
operations, and the other strands will be utilized through the corridor by the IT Department for other communication
needs; and

WHEREAS, Dakota County Information Technology Department is the lead on CP 42-118 and will be managing the
project; and

WHEREAS, the 2010-2014 Transportation Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget includes Safety and
Management funds that can be utilized for CP 42-118; and

WHEREAS, the City of Burnsville does not have funds available for this project until 2014; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends that the County provide Burnsville’s cost participation share of $30,000 in 2010, with
conditions that the City will reimburse the County in 2014; and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment is needed to transfer funds from the Transportation CIP Safety and Management
Funds to CP 42-118 in the amount of $114,000; and

WHEREAS, a joint powers agreement between Dakota County Transportation Department and the City of
Burnsville is needed to define transportation related cost responsibilities associated with CP 42-118; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Dakota County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the
Physical Development Director to execute a Joint Powers Agreement with the City of Burnsville for CP 42-118 for
the installation of fiber optic cable along CSAH 42, for the County providing Burnsville's cost participation in 2010
with the City reimbursing the County in 2014, and for the dedicated use of six of the 36 installed fiber strands at
fourteen traffic signals for traffic signal interconnection in Burnsville, subject to approval by the County Attorney’s
Office as to form; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the 2010 Transportation Capital Improvement Program is hereby amended as
follows:

Administrator's Comments: Reviewed by (if required):
Recommend Action é‘j@ounty Attorney’s Office

0 Do Not Recommend Action Financial Services

O Reviewed—No Recommendation O Risk Management

O Reviewed—Information Only O Employee Relations

O Submitted at Commissioner Request O Information Technology

R an MU chapn s o |, -
[

County Administrator

8/5/2010 1:28 PM Page 2
h:\final afp\skh 08-10-10 cp 42-118.doc Agenda Page No. .{‘5

J
DO




Expense

CP 42-118 $114,000
Safety & Management County Share (84,000)
Safety & Management Burnsville Share (30,000)
Total Expense $0
Revenue
City of Burnsville $30,000
Safety & Management Burnsville
Payback in 2014 (30,000)
Total Revenue $0
8/5/2010 1:28 PM Page 3 n

N
h:\final afp\skh 08-10-10 cp 42-118.doc Agenda Page No. N 3



Jo8uuodIeju| [eUBIS oyjel) 104 uonejieisuj 8jqe ando Jadid :8LL-Zv dO

aul Jaqid
Z¥ HVSD pesodold

juswoalibe a,wm._m%m
Japun pauyap asn paleys
- Jaqy paumo A9 |

3
o
el
1Y
=
(0]
Q
g
-
=3
(]
o
Y
=
(=}
-~
o
[@)
o
c
3
<
—
o
3
(7]
o
o
=
Y
=
o
=)
O
[0}
hel
1Y
=
3
(]
3
-~

V JUsWYERY




Attachment B

Dakota County Contract No. 12426

JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT FOR COST SHARING
FIBER OPTIC PROJECT
COUNTY PROJECT 42-118

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the County of Dakota, referred to

as the “County” and the City of Burnsville, referred to as the “City” and witnesses the following:

WHEREAS, under Minnesota Statutes Sections 162.17, subd. 1 and 471.59, subd. 1, two or
more governmental units may enter into an agreement to cooperatively exercise any power
common to the contracting parties, and one of the participating governmental units may
exercise one of its powers on behalf of the other governmental units; and

WHEREAS, the Dakota County Transportation Department is partnering with Dakota County
Information Technology Department and the City of Burnsville on County Project 42-118; and

WHEREAS, CP 42-118 is the replacement of existing deteriorating copper wire traffic signal
interconnect with the installation of fiber optic cable for interconnect of fourteen traffic signals
along County State Aid Highway (CSAH) 42 between CSAH 5 and Portland Avenue in the City
of Burnsville; and

WHEREAS, the County and the City have included this project in their Capital Improvement

Programs and will jointly participate in the costs of said project.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed that the County and the City will share project responsibilities
and costs as described in the following sections:

1. Project Design, Construction and Contract Administration: Design, construction and

contract administration will be performed by the Dakota County Information and Technology
(1.T.) Department and will be covered under a separate Joint Powers Agreement between the |.



T. Department and the City. The |. T. Department will award the contract and manage the
project, and act as the paying agent for all payments to the contractor.

2. Cost Share. The total project cost is estimated to be $157,000. Project partnership
contributions will be shared in the amount of $10,000 by Dakota County Information and
Technology and $15,000 by the State of Minnesota. In accordance with Dakota County’s cost
participation policy, the remaining costs will be shared in the amount of $100,000 by Dakota
County Transportation Department and $32,000 by the City of Burnsville.

The County departments will arrange for funds transfer between the departments. The
Transportation Department will advance the City's cost participation share ($32,000) in 2010
and the City will reimburse the Transportation Department for the City’s share in 2014. The
Transportation Department will invoice the City in 2014. The City shall make payment to the
Transportation Department for the invoice amount within thirty (30) days of receipt of the
invoice.



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be executed by their duly
authorized officials.

CITY OF BURNSVILLE

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

By
Public Works Director Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM: (SEAL)

By
City Attorney City Clerk

Date

DAKOTA COUNTY

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
County Engineer Assistant County Attorney
County Traffic Engineer By:

lPhysicaI Development Director

COUNTY BOARD RESOLUTION:
No: 10- Date: Date:

027



DAKOTA COUNTY ADMIN/FINANCE/POLICY COMMITTEE REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

8.1 - Direct Preparation Of Draft Cost Share Agreement Between Dakota County And Cities And Townships
Of Dakota County For Purchase Of Election Equipment In 2013

Meeting Date: 8/10/10 Fiscal/FTE Impact:

Item Type: Regular-Action X None

Division: PUBLIC SERVICES AND REVENUE ] Amount included in current budget
Department.  Property Taxation & Records Department [] Budget amendment requested
Contact: Joel Beckman Telephone: 651-438-4329 ] FTE included in current complement
Prepared by:  Kevin Boyle ] New FTE(s) requested—N/A
Reviewed by: N/A N/A ] Other

PURPOSE/ACTION REQUESTED

Direct staff to prepare draft cost sharing agreements with cities and townships in Dakota County for the purchase
election equipment in 2013 for the 2014 elections.

SUMMARY

Current election equipment was purchased in 1999 through a cost share agreement between the County and cities
and townships in Dakota County. The equipment is outdated and difficult to maintain. The useful life of election
equipment is 10 years. County elections staff has planned to replace current equipment in 2013 for the 2014
election. The total cost of the equipment is estimated to be $1,128,000 and will include ballot tabulators, memory
cards, ballot boxes and software associated with the hardware. The cost is based on the current number of
precincts in Dakota County and the current cost of equipment. The total cost will be reduced by HAVA funds in the
amount of $215,000 that have already been received by Dakota County. Costs may be further reduced by
$411,000 in additional HAVA grant revenue for which the County may be eligible. After these reductions the net
cost will be $528,000.

In 1999 the County paid 75% of the cost of the equipment for large cities and 100% of the cost for small cities and
townships in order to gain support for a single type of equipment, countywide. For the 2013 purchase, Property
Taxation & Records staff recommends a 50% - 50% cost share. The estimated cost for each local unit of
government is presented in Attachment A. Staff believes that presenting the item at this time will give cities and
townships 2 budget cycles to incorporate the expenditure and it will not be overly burdensome.

It is possible that, by the time of purchase, assistive voting technology will be combined with the tabulation
equipment into a single platform. If that becomes a reality, county staff would assess the option of purchasing the
single platform system. Savings that may be realized by purchasing the equipment with the three other Minnesota
counties (Washington, Ramsey, and Anoka) that purchased the same equipment on the same schedule will be
actively pursued.

The recommendation of the Property Taxation & Records Department is that the County Board direct staff to
prepare draft cost sharing agreements with cities and townships in Dakota County for the purchase election
equipment in 2013 for the 2014 elections using HAVA funds to reduce total election equipment costs and split
remaining costs on a 50% - 50% basis. Additional machines purchased by cities, townships or the County would
be paid in total by the jurisdiction purchasing the extra machine.

EXPLANATION OF FISCAL/FTE IMPACT

None at this time.

023

8/5/2010 1:31 PM Page 1
t:\final afp\afpkb08-10-10 equipment .docx Agenda Page No.



Supporting Documents: Previous Board Action(s):
Attachment A: Election Equipment Cost Share - ;

RESOLUTION

Direct Preparation Of Draft Cost Share Agreement Between Dakota County And Cities And Townships Of
Dakota County For Purchase Of Election Equipment In 2013

WHEREAS, in 1999 Dakota County entered into cost sharing agreements with various cities and townships for the
purpose of purchasing vote tabulation equipment; and

WHEREAS, Help America Vote Act (HAVA) funding may be available in the future toward the purchase of vote
tabulation and assistive voter technology; and

WHEREAS, current vote tabulation equipment is nearing the end of its useful life.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Dakota County Board of Commissioners hereby offers to the
cities and townships within Dakota County to enter into cost share agreements to split the acquisition cost of
election equipment in 2013, up to 50% after reduction of the total cost by utilization of unspent HAVA funds
received by Dakota County; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Dakota County Board of Commissioners hereby directs its Property
Taxation & Records Department to prepare a draft cost share agreement for this purpose and to present the
agreement for consideration for authorization to execute at such time as may be appropriate.

Administrator's Comments: Reviewed by (if required):

[@—~Recommend Action B County Attorney’s Office
O Do Not Recommend Action E—TFinancial Services

O Reviewed—No Recommendation O Risk Management

O Reviewed-Information Only O Employee Relations

O Submitted at Commissioner Request O Information Technology

County Administrator

. O
Blarat 2 dovotou 4,
1 Ze)

8/5/2010 1:31 PM Page 2 OZ 9
t:\final afp\afpkb08-10-10 equipment .docx Agenda Page No.




ATTACHMENT A
Estimated Election Equipment Cost per Jurisdiction

Estimated Net Cost per unit $ 3,744.68
Number of units in cost share 141

Spare units could be purchased (recommended) but jurisdiction would assume full
cost of spare machines.

Number of Cost at
Cities Precincts 50%
Apple Valley 16 $ 29,957.44
Burnsville 17 $ 31,829.78
Coates 1 3 1,872.34
Eagan 21 $ 39,319.14
Farmington 6 3 11,234.04
Hampton City 1 $ 1,872.34
Hastings 8 $ 14,978.72
Inver Grove Heights 10 $ 18,723.40
Lakeville 14 $ 26,212.76
Lilydale 1 $ 1,872.34
Mendota City 1 $ 1,872.34
Mendota Heights 5 3 9,361.70
Miesville 1 3 1,872.34
New Trier 1 $ 1,872.34
Northfield 1 $ 1,872.34
Randolph City 1 $ 1,872.34
Rosemount 7 $ 13,106.38
South St. Paul 5 $ 9,361.70
Sunfish Lake 1 $ 1,872.34
Vermillion City 1 $ 1,872.34
West St. Paul 9 $ 16,851.06
Townships
Castle Rock 1 $ 1,872.34
Douglas 1 $ 1,872.34
Empire 1 3 1,872.34
Eureka 1 $ 1,872.34
Greemvale 1 $ 1,872.34
Hampton 1 $ 1,872.34
Marshan 1 3 1,872.34
Niniger 1 $ 1,872.34
Randolph 1 $ 1,872.34
Ravenna 1 $ 1,872.34
Sciota 1 $ 1,872.34
Vermillion 1 $ 1,872.34
Waterford 1 $ 1,872.34
Total Precincts 141 $  263,999.94
Dakota County Share $  264,000.06
Total Cost $  528,000.00

SALES TAX (if applicable) is NOT included
141 Precincts

Cost estimate per unit = $8000

Total Hardware Estimate = $1,128,000
Less HAVA Funds ($600,000) = $528,000
Net per precinct cost = $3,744.68

030





